

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

#### Chapter 281.

Resolve in favor of W. E. S. Whitman.

Resolved, That there be paid to W. E. S. Whitman from any W. E. S. Whitman, in favor money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of, of fifty dollars for reporting for this house the first ten days of the session.

Approved March 7, 1868.

#### Chapter 282.

#### Resolve relating to the state printing and binding.

Resolved, That the governor and council be directed to contract Governor and with some capable and responsible party or parties to perform the public printing and binding for the current year upon such terms state printing as may be conducive to the best interests of the state, not however exceeding the lowest bids made for the same to the joint committee on printing and binding of this legislature.

council directed to contract for and binding.

Approved March 7, 1868.

#### Chapter 283.

#### Resolve relating to the state printing.

Resolved, That all payments for state printing shall be made Payments for quarterly, on the first days of each of the months of April, July, October and January, and no payments shall be made on account, quarterly. nor until bills shall have been presented, and audited and approved by the governor and council, or some person whom they may appoint, and this resolve shall take effect upon its approval by the governor; provided however, that on large reports or books requiring more than three months for completion the governor and council may advance to the state printer such sums on warrants on the materials as they in their judgment may think necessary to cover money paid out for labor or stock already printed, receipts being duly given therefor.

Approved March 7, 1868. .

state printing to be made

Proviso.

207

Снар. 281.